

## FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

District: Imphal West

FIR No. 239(04)2024 IPS u/s 307/506/34 IPC & 25(1-B) A. Act

Date & hour of occurrence:

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police station
15/04/2024 at 09:30 am	At the courtyard of the complainant, Sagolband Bijoygovinda Keli Makhong, Imphal West / About 3 Km North West	15/04/2024

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of

Name & residence of Informant/ complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
R.K. Johnson Singh (48) S/o R.K. Bimolkishore Singh of Sagolband Bijoygovinda Keli Makong, Imphal West District, Manipur.	Two unknown armed persons	Attempt to murder, criminal intimidation with common intention by using arms	SI L. John Sinvestigate the	Singh will pse case.
00.04	1	Punishable		

IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

Signed: (SI L. Premichand Singh)

Designation: IC,OC/IPS 15/04/2024

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur To.

To.

MANIPUR MAL MEST DISC.

Officer In-Charge Imphal Police Station Imphal West-01, Manipur(India)

Subject: Request for Report-regd.

Respected Sir,

This report is treated as an CE
of case FIR NO. 234(04)2024 IPS
1 U/s 304 / 506/34 IPC & 25(1-8) A Act

Officer-in-charge
DMPHAL POLICE STATION
Imphal West Dist., Manipur

I beg to state that last night 14th April,2024 around 8:30 to 8:58 p.m two (2) un-known persons with small arm fired two (2) rounds at two water tanks kept near the courtyard close to a window of my house after asking whether I am at home, without any valid reason but no causalities in the families. They ran after firing the shots. During the incident I was not in the house. Two round empty cases were found lying on the courtyard and top of the van parked inside the courtyard also two projectiles inside the water tank.

There is no such previous incident, no threat, no money demand in the past. I am just working for local Club (Brawny Club) Lairenjam Leirak Keli Makhong, Imphal West-795001 as General Secretary and Convenor, Sagolband Apunba Lup(SALUP), a joint Club and Meira Paibies organization of Sagolband Constituencies.

I am doubtful whether it may be related to the meeting resolution that was taken as follows: On date 7th April,2024(Sunday) a joint meeting was held regarding the upcoming Lok Sabha Election and a resolution was taken that "the upcoming Lok Sabha Election must be free and fair election under the guidance of Election Commission of India (enclosed resolution copy for reference)".

In this regard, I am to request you to kindly take up necessary appropriate legal steps against this incident and stop such occurrences inside a residential area in the future and to show the law of the land.

Encl: as above

Yours faithfully,

(R.K.Johnson Singh) (43)

s/o R.K. Bimolkishore Singh Sagolband Bijoygovinda Keli Makong

Imphal West-795001(Manipur)

#7005544764